
TREE MORTALITY TASK FORCE  
WORKING GROUP ASSIGNMENTS RESOURCE ALLOCATION 

GROUP LEADER(S) 
Name Agency Contact Number Email 

Thom Porter CAL FIRE 951-320-6165 thomas.porter@fire.ca.gov 
Tom Lutzenberger CAL FIRE 916-869-9040 thomas.lutzenberger@fire.ca.gov 

TASK FORCE MEMBERS ASSIGNED 
Name Agency Contact Number Email 

Karen Finn Department of Finance 916-324-0043 karen.finn@dof.ca.gov 
Sheri Elliott USFS 707-562-9028 selliott@fs.fed.us 
Luana Kiger NRCS 530-792-5661 Luana.Kiger@ca.usda.gov 
Charles Rabamad CAL OES 916-835-9749 Charles.Rabamad@CalOES.ca.gov  
Darold Heikens Caltrans 916-531-5329 darold.heikens@dot.ca.gov 
Gerald Jones BIA 916-978-6076 gerald.jones@bia.gov 
Eric Mandell DGS 916-375-4501 Eric.mandell@dgs.ca.gov 
Bruce Saito CCC 916-341-3177 Bruce.saito@ccc.ca.gov 
Matt Henigan Cal Gov Ops Agency 916-651-9011 Matt.henigan@govops.ca.gov 

Garin Casaleggio CA Labor and Workforce 
Development 916-653-9928 garin.casaleggio@labor.ca.gov 

Evan Johnson Cal Recycle 916-341-6310 Evan.Johnson@calrecycle.ca.gov 
Debbie Franco OPR 916-322-0553 Debbie.Davis@opr.ca.gov 
Bill Condon CDFW 916-651-3110 William.Condon@wildlife.ca.gov 
Charlotte TerKeurst CPUC 415-703-3124 charlotte.terkeurst@cpuc.ca.gov 
Elissa Brown SNC 559-877-2432 elissa.brown@sierranevada.ca.gov 
Rick Spurlock IHI Power Services Corp 559-264-4575 rspurlock@rbfresno.com 
Steve Kelly Ind Energy Producers 916-448-9499 Steven@iepa.com 
Matthew Plummer PG&E 415-973-3477 M3Pu@pge.com 
Steve Sorey SMUD 916-732-6521 Steve.Sorey@smud.org 
John Sowers SDG&E 619-818-7460 JSowers@semprautilities.com 
Rod Brewer So California Edison 916-551-3633 Roderick.brewer@sce.com  
Craig Thomas Sierra Forest Legacy 916-708-9409 craig@sierraforestlegacy.org 
Karen Buhr CARCD 916-457-7904 karen-buhr@carcd.org 
Jeff Armstrong Cal Chiefs 760-373-8606 jarmstrong@calcityfire.us 
Brian Rueger Tule River Tribe 559-783-8892 brueger@ocsnet.net 

Dore Bietz Tuolumne Band of 
Mewuk Indians 209-928-5304 DBietz@mewuk.com 

Kevin Cann Mariposa County 209-966-3222 kcann@mariposacounty.org 
Tracie Riggs Tuolumne County 209-533-5511 triggs@co.tuolumne.ca.us 
Don Florence Mariposa County OES 209-742-1306 dflorence@mariposacounty.org 
Jay Chamberlin State Parks 916-653-9542 Jay.Chamberlin@parks.ca.gov 
Jose Luis Marquez EDD 916-654-8815 JoseLuis.Marquez@EDD.ca.gov 
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Jerry Davies CA Fire Safe Council 805-559-0082 jerrydavies55@gmail.com 
Karen Baker Cal Volunteers 916-323-7646 karen.baker@californiavolunteers.ca.gov 

Carol Pranka USDA Rural Develop 530-574-7410 carol.pranka@ca.usda.gov 
George “YG” Gentry CFA 916-444-6592 georgeg@calforests.org 
Sarah Peterson NFWF 415-778-0999 Sarah.peterson@nfwf.org 

Chuck Henderson American Forest 
Foundation 650-619-6711 chuck@shastaforests.com 

Charlie Norman Tulare County 559-622-7601 CNorman@co.tulare.ca.us 
Este Stifel BLM 703-424-0802 astifel@blm.gov 
Group Objectives 
1. Coordinate efforts with local entities to remove dead or dying trees in high hazard zones that threaten power 

lines, roads and other evacuation corridors, critical community infrastructure, and other existing structures.  
2. Work with impacted counties to distribute portable equipment based on local and regional priorities. 
3. Encourage isolated communities to use portable equipment to remove and process wood waste locally. 
4. Provide local government assistance as appropriate under the authority of the California Disaster Assistance 

Act (Cal OES). 
5. Request immediate assistance through the Federal Highway Administration's Emergency Relief Program to 

obtain federal assistance for removal of dead and dying trees adjacent to highways (Caltrans). 
6. Develop and maintain an inter-agency funding matrix displaying all potential sources of funding and landowner 

assistance programs. 
7. Engage impacted local communities with funding fairs. 
8. Appropriately pursue, manage, utilize and distribute future funding sources consistent with the Directives 

within the Proclamation. 
9. Provide regular updates at Task Force meetings to ensure effective communication and geographic 

coordination among all task force groups and stakeholders. 

Special Instructions 
• Work assignments are consistent with Directives 2, 4, 6, 16  and 18 of the State of Emergency Proclamation. 
• Work with other federal, state, local, tribal, private and non-governmental entities as needed. 
• Approval by the Department of Finance is required prior to execution of any contract entered into pursuant to 

the State of Emergency Proclamation Directives. 
 Prepared By (Planning Section Chief) 
 Chris Anthony 

 Date Prepared 
  June 1, 2016 
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